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DIRECTORY KEY 
** Past President, Dublin Rotary Club 
*  Past President, Other Clubs 
PDG - Past District Governor 
PH - Paul Harris Fellow 
PHB - Paul Harris Benefactor 
WW - Will Watt Fellow 
HT Hue Thomas Fellow 
KWF - Kendall Weisiger Fellow 
M - Multiple Designations 
R85 - Service Plus Age Benefit 

Billy Adams ** PDG, MPH, 
WW, R85  

Billy Brown, Jr.** MPH, WW, 
HT, R85 

Ben Hall** PH, WW, HT, 
R85 

Jim Nelson, Jr.** PH, WW, 
R85 

Preston Johnson** PDG, 
MPH, PHB, MWW, HT, 
R85 

Allen Thomas** MPH, WW, 
R85, HT 

George Durden MPH, WW, 
HT, R85 

Bob Walker** MPH, PHB, 
WW, R85 

Steve Moore MPH, PHB, 
WW, HT, R85  

Jimmy Allgood ** PH, WW, 
HT, R85 

Joe Yanken PH, R85 
Pieter Vedder* MPH, R85 
Louie Curry, Jr.** MPH, 

PHB, WW, HT, R85 
Carl Bedingfield** MPH, 

WW, R85 
Francis Lewis, WW, PH, 

R85 
Mike Cummings MPH, WW, 

R85 
Roger Smith MPH, R85 
McGrath Keen, Jr.**MPH, 

PHB, WW, R85 
Wallace Miller** MPH, WW, 

HT, R85 
Bill Edgar PH, R85 
Griffin Lovett MPH  
Greg Crabb PH, WW, R85 
Dubose Porter MPH  
Frank Seaton** MPH, WW, 

HT 
Charlie Garbutt** MPH, 

WW, R85 
Joe Hooks PH, WW, HT, 

R85 
Mike Cauley** MPH, PHB, 

WW, HT, R85  
J.M. Warren, Jr. MPH, WW, 

R85 
Dee Cullen MPH, WW, R85 
Roger Folsom** MPH, WW, 

HT, R85 
Edward B Claxton,III  (Bo-J)

MPH, WW, R85 
Eddie Herrin, Jr. PH, WW 
Dominic Ingrando PH, WW, 

R85 
Ricky Lord PH, WW  
Farrell Nichols** MPH, PHB, 

WW, HT, R85 
Ben Cochran MPH, WW, 

HT, R85 

Donny Gillis PH, WW 
Gerald Smith** MPH, WW, 

HT, R85  
Emmett Black** MPH, WW, 

R85 
Bob Dixon PH, WW, R85 
Alan Barfoot** MPH, WW 
Don Christian PH,WW,HTR, 

R85 
Phil Thacker** MPH, PHB, 

HT, KWF, R85  
Phil Best PH, WW  
Richard Jones, PH, R85 
J.C. Pitts, Jr. MPH, WW, 

R85 
Jerry Pitts MPH, WW 
Jeff Cannon** MPH, WW 
Minton Hester WW, PH 
George Roussel** PH, WW 
Karen Core MPH, WW, R85 
Willie Paulk MPH, WW, R85 
Michael Maffett WW, PH 
Bubba East** PH, WW, HT 
Ray Daidone, PH  
Lawton Davis** MPH, WW, 

HT 
Tim Veal** MPH, MWW, HT 
Marcia Dixon **MPH, WW 
Matt Hatchett, WW, PH 
Gary Ford MPH, WW  
Johnny Warren MPH, WW, 

HT, KWF  
Jep Craig** MPH, WW 
Gibbs Flanders**MPH, WW 
Danny Jones, PH, WW 
Mickey Schuber, WW, PH 
Helen Harper**PH, WW 
Randy Jackson, PH  
Fain Powel PH, R85  
June Moore MPH, WW 
Lanny Allgood PH, WW 
Clift Crews PH, WW  
Randy Green PH, WW 
Charles Johnson **PH, WW 
Bryan Rogers PH  
Roscoe Brower PH, R85 
Dan King, Jr. PH, WW 
Rick Clardy MPH, WW,HT 
Rob Miller PH  
Susan Brandon PH, WW 
Wayne Peebles PH  
Tom Hall MPH, WW  
Marcus Clements WW, PH 
Ted Short  WW, PH 
Peter Makaya PH 
Brett Bowden PH 
Jay Studstill** PH, WW 
Beth Crumpton WW, PH 
Jeff Davis, IV **PH, WW 
Anne Reaves PH, WW 
Emily Kight PH 
Ashlee Torpy PH, WW 
Yvonne Robertson PH 

Lock Wilford PH 
Don Avery PH, WW 
Phil Patel PH, WW 
Tim Lake PH 
Bill Brown, III WW, PH 
Donna Trickey PH 
Charles Ledbetter PH 
Bryant Barrows PH 
Josh Christian PH 
Marcy Chambless PH 
Kris Bjorkman PH 
Candace Christian PH, WW 
Cameron Curry 
Jack Walker 
Bob Thigpen PH, WW, R85 
J. Charlie Garbutt, PH 
Russ Falk WW 
Linc Jones 
Penny Mackey 
Kelly Herrington 
Phil Best, Jr. 
Thad Haygood 
Trey Taylor 
Frederick C. Williams 
Sam Williams 
Bill Ballard 
Will Curry 
Lisa McMichael 
David Kincaid 
Robert Couey 
Brad Lofton 
Tiffany Lofton 
Eugenia Powell 
Chris Davis 
Chris Cook 
George Best 
Ed Hayes 
Tim Redding 
Kathryn Black 
Josh Wells 
 

 

 

 

 

HONORARY MEMBERS 
Ross Tolleson 
Betty Parker 
Jack Key 
Josh Durden 
Henry King 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTARIANS  (by length of service) 

Club Service - Bill Brown, III, Director 

 Attendance - Linc Jones 

 Club Bulletin - Anne Reaves 

 Programs - Jeff Cannon 

 Club Directory - J. Charlie Garbutt 

 Fellowship Events - Emily Kight 

 Family of Rotary - Mickey Schuber 

Invocation -  Jack Walker 

Publicity - Griffin Lovett 

Scrapbook - Lisa McMichael 

Web Page - Ray Daidone 

Auction - Will Curry 

CART Fund - Danny Jones 

Community Service - Thad Haygood, Director 

 Festival of Trees  - Emily Kight 

 Joint Civic Luncheon - Beth Crumpton 

Community Development - Lock Wilford 

Rotary Wheel Plaza  - Jeff Davis 

International Service - Candace Christian, Director 

 GRSP - Thad Haygood 

 Rotary Foundation - Gibbs Flanders 

 World Community Service - Alan Barfoot 

Matching Funds/Grants - Alan Barfoot 

Group Study Exchange - Robert Couey 

Will Watt - Charles Johnson 

Member Service - Randy Green, Director 

 Classification - Mike Cauley 

 District Display - Susan Brandon 

 District Awards - Frank Seaton 

 District Conference - Phil Best, Jr. 

 Recruitment/ Development - Bill Ballard 

Dublin Rotary Foundation - Jay Studstill 

History - Allen Thomas 

By-laws - Johnny Warren 

Football Prognostication - Cameron Curry 

New Member Orientation - Marcia Dixon 

Youth Services – Ted Short, Director 

Partners In Service - Rick Clardy & Frank 

Seaton 

Laurens Youth Leadership - Minton Hester 

RYLA - Kelly Herrington 

Speech Contest - Donna Trickey 

Youth Recognition & Scholarships - 

Randy Jackson 

Dictionary Project  -  Bubba East 

Vocational Service - Randy Green, Director 

Career Awareness - Robert Couey 

 Adult Literacy - Peter Makaya 

GOAL - Beth Crumpton 

Ferst Foundation -  Fred Williams 

2015—2016 Officers 

K. R. “Ravi” Ravindran .... President, Rotary Intl 

John L. Neely ........................ District Governor 

Frank W. Seaton, Jr .................... District Trainer 

Helen Harper ...................... Assistant Governor 

 

Edward B. Claxton III (Bo-J). .............President 

Candace Christian. .................. Vice President 

June Moore ........................................ Secretary 

Eddie Herrin ......................................... Treasurer 

Linc Jones ............................ Sergeant-at-Arms 

Solveig Baera .............................. GRSP Student 

THE FOUR WAY TEST 
 

Of the things we think, say or do… 
 

1. Is it the TRUTH? 

2. Is it FAIR to all concerned? 

3. Will it build GOODWILL and BETTER FRIENDSHIP? 

4. Will it be BENEFICIAL to all concerned? 



January 29, 2016 

 

                    

 

OUR LAST PROGRAM 

 

DOUG MABRY  
Executive Director  

Vineyard and Winery Association of 
West Georgia  

 

 

 

 

ARTIFFANY STANLEY 
 
 

Artiffany Stanley is a native of Dub-
lin, Georgia.   She attended East Lau-
rens High School and graduated 
from Georgia College & State Uni-

versity with a Bachelors of Business Admin-
istration and Troy University with a Masters in 
Public Administration.  
 
She has worked for the City of Dublin since 
1996, and was appointed Assistant City Manager 
in July 2015 by City Manager, Lance Jones.  She 
previously worked in the City of Dublin as a Cus-
tomer Service Clerk, Mayor’s Assistant, HR/
Special Projects Coordinator, and Safety Com-
pliance Director prior to her appointment.  
 
She has served on the United Way Board of Di-
rectors since 2007, and Dublin -Laurens Cham-
ber of Commerce Board of Directors from 2013 -
2015. She is an alumni member of Leadership 
Georgia 2014, and was also a member of Leader-
ship Dublin Laurens Class in 2006. She served 
on the Leadership Board of Directors from 2009
-2013 and served as Chairman of the Board in 
2011.    She was Chairman of the City of Dublin’s 
Bicentennial Committee in 2012, and currently 
serves as General Chairman of the St. Patrick’s 
Festival Committee which she has served on 
since 2012. She has one daughter, Chantel Haz-
ley, who is a recent graduate of Georgia South-
ern University.  

UPCOMING PROGRAMS 

 February   5  ROTARY AUCTION  
 February 12  GOAL Program 
 February 19  Speech Contest 
 February 26  Will Watt/Paul Harris/Middle Ga State 
                         University Aviation School  

  HAPPY BIRTHDAY 

    Jan 30  Ed Hayes 

    Feb  3   Dee Cullen 

    Feb  6   Wallace Miller 

    Feb  8   Clift Crews 

    Feb  8   Mike Cauley 

    Feb 13  Jep Craig 

 

*bŜȄǘ aŜŜǝƴƎτ Feb 5, 2016 

AUCTION 
 

 ϝ5ƻƴΩǘ ŦƻǊƎŜǘ ǘƘŜ  /!w¢ .ǳŎƪŜǘΦ 
ϷϷϷ 
 
  ϝ aŀƪŜ-ǳǇ ŀ 
ƳƛǎǎŜŘ ƳŜŜǝƴƎ 
 

                   

GREETER 
Randy Green 

INVOCATION 
Charles Johnson 

Important Dates in 2016 
 

February 5     Rotary Auction 

February 15      RI President-Elect John Germ in Augusta 

March 26          Foundation Seminar & Grants Training,  

         location TBD 

May 13-16       District Conference, Savannah 

July 29      Leadership Training in Dublin 

Rotary International President Elect John Germ 

will be in Rotary District 6920 in February for a 

luncheon to be held at the Augusta Marriott at the 

Convention Center.  The luncheon is February 15 

and begins at 12:15.   

(Online at Rotary Weekly) 

 (Online at Rotary Weekly) 


